
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY 14 JULY 2023 
 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 14 April 2023 

 2 June 2023 
 

5.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

6.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 



democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon on the working 
day prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda. Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 
For Decision: 
 

7.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

8.  Village Road, Village Gardens, Pentre Afan and Brooklyn Gardens 
(Revocation, Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at any 
time, Prohibition of Motor Vehicles Except for Access) Order 2023  
(Pages 39 - 58) 
 

9.  Streetscene Capital Funding 2023/24  (Pages 59 - 68) 
 
For Monitoring: 
 

10.  Key Performance Indicators 2022/2023 – Quarter 4 (1st April 2022 
– 31st March 2023)  (Pages 69 - 92) 
 

11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

12.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public  (Pages 93 - 98) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Part 2 
 
For Decision: 
 

13.  Commercial Property Grant (CPG), Place Making Grant (PMG), 
Property Development Fund (PDF) and Valleys and Villages 
Prosperity Fund (VVPF) - Direct Award for Quantity Surveying (QS) 
Services (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 99 - 112) 
 

14.  Option Agreement for the Grant of an Easement in Perpetuity for 
Road Widening and Electrical Apparatus Works in respect of the 
Proposed Mynydd Fforch Dwm Wind Farm Development in and 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


around Tonmawr Port Talbot (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 113 - 134) 
 

15.  Proposed Agreement for Lease of Retail Unit 3 within the New 
Neath Town Centre Leisure and Retail Development to the Cherry 
Blossom Company Limited (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 
135 - 150) 
 

16.  Proposed Agreement for lease and lease of part of the former 
Production Area at The Metal Box Neath to Three Sixty Aquaculture 
Limited (Report to Follow) (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)   
 

17.  Agreement for Lease, Ground Lease, Licence to Build and Option 
to Purchase of Land and Buildings known as the former Dairy Site 
off Cribbs Row Neath - Zoars Limited (Report to Follow) (Exempt 
Under Paragraph 14)   
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 7 July 2023 
 
 
 
Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board 
Members:  
 
Councillors. J.Hurley, W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

140423 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 
CABINET BOARD 

 
14 APRIL 2023 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones (Chair) and D.M.Peters 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, J.Stevens, R.Crowhurst, D. Phillips, Rees, 
C.Roberts and J Davies and C.Plowman 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made a declaration of interest: 
 
Cllr S.Jones In relation to Agenda Item 18,  

Proposed Disposal of 103 
Hectares of Agricultural Land 
Subject to Tenancy Adjoining 
Hendre Owen Farm at Dyffryn 
Rhondda Port Talbot, as he 
has been appointed to the 
Wildfox Liaison Forum 
 

Cllr M.Peters In relation to Agenda Item 18 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

140423 

Proposed Disposal of 103 
Hectares of Agricultural Land 
Subject to Tenancy Adjoining 
Hendre Owen Farm at Dyffryn 
Rhondda Port Talbot, as he 
has been appointed to the 
Wildfox Liaison Forum 
 

Cllr W.Griffiths  In relation to Agenda Item 19, 
Modular classroom 
accommodation at Ysgol 
Hendrefelin (Bryncoch 
site), Blaenhonddan and 
Crymlyn Primary schools, as 
he is a Governor at 
Blaenhonddan Primary School 
and Ysgol Hendrefelin is in his 
Ward 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

5. TRAFFIC CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-2024: PROPOSED TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDERS. ACTIVE TRAVEL SCHEMES 2023-2024: 
PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS. INDIVIDUAL 
DISABLED PARKING PLACES (IDPP) 2023-2024: PROPOSED 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS. WELSH GOVERNMENT 20 MPH 
DEFAULT SPEED LIMIT NATIONAL ROLL OUT 2023-2024: 
PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS  
 
Decisions: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 
 

1. Approval be granted to advertise the following schemes, in 
accordance with the statutory requirements: 
  

 Traffic Capital Programme 2023-2024 (as detailed in Appendix A to 
the circulated report)  

 Active Travel Programme 2023-2024 (as detailed in Appendix B to 
the circulated report) 

 Individual Disabled Parking Places ( IDPP ) Programme 2023-2024 
(as detailed in Appendix C to the circulated report)  

Page 6




[...]
g Ltd (S0100) 11 

Speedy Asset Services Ltd (L032) 2,57,111 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a 
List of Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 April 2023. 
 

12. MEMORIAL SAFETY TESTING POLICY  
 
Decisions: 
 

Page 11



- 8 - 
 

140423 

That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment: 

 The adoption of the revised memorial testing policy as set out in 
Appendix A, be approved. 

 That, funded from the capital programme, the Council undertake 
remedial works to the memorials that have failed assessment 
under the former policy, and for consistency reimburse those grave 
owners who have already undertaken the work.  

 Changes to the Council’s policy be relayed at open days within the 
cemeteries and via the cemeteries website, prior to 
recommencement of testing. 

 
Reason for Decisions:  
 
To ensure the Council fulfilled its Duty of Care with respect to the safety 
of memorials in its cemeteries, to minimise associated risks to visitors 
and the Council, and to maintain the Council’s cemeteries in good order. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 April 2023. 
 

13. WASTE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 
Decisions: 
 
Following the proposal of the Environment, Regeneration and  
Streetscene Services Scrutiny Committee, held prior to this meeting, 
Members were supportive of the amendments to the following 
recommendations, as detailed below: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 

 Measure 5 be approved with consideration of using the material 
storage bins for p
[...]
able to 
them; 

 That a communications protocol be developed to highlight Council 
policy on missed collections and ensure consistent messaging; 

 That the sum of £350k be used for the purpose of taking forward 
the action plan, which was identified as part of the 2023/24 
revenue budget process for waste and built into the base budget as 
a one off transfer from reserves; 

 That the Head of Streetcare make an application to Cabinet, via 
the Corporate Programme Steering Group, for the allocation capital 
funding of £230,000 from capital contingency to take forward the 
approved measures. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
The primary reason for implementing the action plan was to continue to 
make progress towards achieving the next statutory recycling target of 
70%, whilst at the same time addressing some service issues. 
 

Page 13



- 10 - 
 

140423 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 April 2023. 
 

14. LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLAN (LAEP) PROJECT - NEATH PORT 
TALBOT COUNCIL  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

15. SOUTH WEST WALES REGIONAL CIVIL ENGINEERING 
CONTRACTORS FRAMEWORK (SWWRCECF)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

16. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 

17. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 
18. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF 103 HECTARES OF AGRICULTURAL 

LAND SUBJECT TO TENANCY ADJOINING HENDRE OWEN FARM 
AT DYFFRYN RHONDDA PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, subject to the obligations identified in the circulated report 
being met, delegated authority be granted to the Director of Environment 
and Regeneration (in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Page 14



- 11 - 
 

140423 

Economic and Community Regeneration) to agree and enter into 
appropriate documentation for the disposal of 103 Hectares or 
thereabouts of agricultural land (subject to agricultural tenancy) adjoining 
Hendre Owen Farm, Dyffryn Rhondda, Port Talbot to facilitate use as a 
Biodiversity Mitigation Compensation Site associated with the Wildfox 
Resort in the Afan Valley. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To obtain a capital receipt for the sale of land and to facilitate compliance 
with the S106 agreement between the Council and the developer. 
 
Implementation of Decision:  
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 April 2023. 
 

19. MODULAR CLASSROOM ACCOMMODATION AT YSGOL 
HENDREFELIN (BRYNCOCH SITE), BLAENHONDDAN AND 
CRYMLYN PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 
*Cllr W.Griffiths re-affirmed his interest and left the meeting* 
 
Officers clarified that the wrong ‘Integrated Impact Assessment’ had 
been included as part of the circulated agenda pack; and advised that 
when considering the report, Members should use the ‘Integrated Impact 
Assessment’ that had been circulated as a supplement to the agenda. 
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules be excluded in accordance with rule 
5 and that the Head of Property and Regeneration be granted delegated 
authority to directly award a contract to Mc Avoys for £1,793,500. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the Council to meet the needs of pupil in mainstream and 
specialist provisions by providing additional accommodation which was 
urgently needed. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 

Page 15



- 12 - 
 

140423 

This decision is for immediate implementation, and therefore not subject 
to the three day call in period 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 16



- 1 - 
 

20623 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

2 JUNE 2023 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

W.F.Griffiths, J.Hurley (Chairperson) and S.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
T.Rees, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, J.Stevens, J.Woodman-Ralph, A. Collins, 
C.Morris, S.Cook and M.Jones 
 
Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor J.Hurley be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 

 
2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2023 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 17



- 2 - 
 

20623 

 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment the List of 
Approved Contractors be amended to include the following companies 
as they have passed the required assessments: 
 

Company  Category  

The Arb Team (T040)  101  

NewSpace Containers Ltd 
(N018)  

10  

Crushed 2 Rubble (C075)  77,102,111  

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a 
List of Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 6 June 2023. 
 

8. B4242 PONTNEATHVAUGHAN ROAD AND HIGH STREET 
(REVOCATION) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME) AND (PROHIBITION OF WAITING ON 
FOOTWAY AT ANY TIME) ORDER 2023  
 
Decisions: 
 

 Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment the 
objection be overruled in relation to the B4242 Pontneathvaughan 

Page 18



- 3 - 
 

20623 

Road and High Street (Revocation) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading 
and Unloading At Any Time) and (Prohibition of Waiting on 
Footway At Any Time) Order 2023. 

 That the scheme be implemented, as advertised, and monitored 
going forward. 

 That the objector be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Orders are necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the 
interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 6 June 2023. 
 

9. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP ON PARKING OPTION REVIEW REPORT 2023  
 
Members considered the proposal received by the Environment, 
Regeneration and Streetscene Services Scrutiny Committee held 
previous to this meeting, with the addition to the recommendations ‘that 
that the hours of operation of the pedestrian zone in Neath be reviewed 
in the future’. They agreed that a response would be prepared and 
forwarded to the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Decision:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Page 19



- 4 - 
 

20623 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 
[...]
on previous occasions, reports concerning the List 
of Approved Contractors have been presented to Cabinet Board.   
 
The process gives local companies an opportunity to provide goods and 
services to the Council.  
 
The full list of categories is set out in Appendix A for your information.  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Financial Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
A first stage Impact Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 
discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 2010, the Welsh 
Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  
 
The first stage assessment, attached at Appendix B, has indicated that a more 
in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is included below:- 
 
The report is seeking approval to add new Contractors.  
 
This does not affect any group of people and or impact the Welsh language, 
biodiversity or the five ways of working. 

 
Valleys Communities Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Risk Management Impacts: 
 
No implications.  
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

 

 

Page 26



Recommendations: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is recommended 
that:-  
 
The List of Approved Contractors is amended as follows:- 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors 
 
The following companies have applied to be included on the list and have 
passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company  Category  
 

Afan Treescapes Ltd (A075) 101, 111 

Integrex Ltd (I018) 61, 111 

 
Companies to be removed from List of Approved Contractors  
 
Removal of the following company is required due to the nature of its business;  
Arboricultural Consultant.  Consultancy work does not fall under the remit of 
the List of Approved Contractors.   
 

Company Category  
 

ArbTS (A046) 101 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as possible, 
ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in period.  
 
 
 

Page 27



Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
Appendix B - First Stage IIA  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager  
Tel. No: 01639 686463  
Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Amanda Phillips, Programme & Commissioning Manager 
Tel. No: 01639 686483 
Email: environment@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 28

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:environment@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
 
General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (e.g. Car, Computers, Steel) 
8. Crowd Control 
9. Traffic Management 
10. Portable Buildings 
11. Scaffolding 
 
Building Construction / Maintenance 
12. Building Construction £50,000 - £200,000 
13. Building Construction £200,000 - £1m 
14. Building Construction over £1m 
15. Minor Building Works below £50,000 
16. Works of Adaptation below £5,000 
17. Re-Roofing 

a) Felt & Asphalt below £10,000 / above £10,000 
b) Tiles & Slate below £10,000 / above £10,000 
c) GRP 
d) High Performance Coverings 
e) Sheeting & Cladding 

18. Supply &Installation of Floor Finishes 
a) Flexible Sheet, Tiles, Carpets 
b) Jointless 
c) Rigid Tiles, Slabs, Mosaics 
d) Wood 

19. Plastering 
20. Painting & Decorating 
21. Supply & Installation of Windows/Doors (Windows to BS 7412,
 Doors to PAS 23/1, PAS 24/1 to BS 7950 Kitemark Scheme) 

a) PVCU (using Aluplast System) 
b)
[...]
c 59.00 48.00 58.00   

Compliments received Jan –March 2023 : 
Refuse /recycling x 3  
Highways x 2  
Planning x 1  
Environmental Health /Trading Standards x 2 
Neighbourhood x 6 
Road Safety x 6  
 
Total compliments for the year 2022/2023 is 58  

 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet 
Board  

14 July 2023 
 

ACCESS TO MEETINGS/EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be 
excluded from the following items of business. 
 

Item (s): 
 

Agenda Item 13 - Commercial Property Grant 
(CPG), Place Making Grant (PMG), Property 
Development Fund (PDF) and Valleys and 
Villages Prosperity Fund (VVPF) - Direct Award 
for Quantity Surveying (QS) Services 
 
Agenda Item 14 - Option Agreement for the 
Grant of an Easement in Perpetuity for Road 
Widening and Electrical Apparatus Works in 
respect of the Proposed Mynydd Fforch Dwm 
Wind Farm Development in and around 
Tonmawr Port Talbot 
 
Agenda Item 15 - Proposed Agreement for 
Lease of Retail Unit 3 within the New Neath 
Town Centre Leisure and Retail Development to 
the Cherry Blossom Company Limited 
 
Agenda Item 16 - Proposed Agreement for 
lease and lease of part of the former Production 
Area at The Metal Box Neath to Three Sixty 
Aquaculture Limited 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 12



Agenda Item 17 - Agreement for Lease, Ground 
Lease, Licence to Build and Option to Purchase 
of Land and Buildings known as the former 
Dairy Site off Cribbs Row Neath - Zoars Limited 
 

Recommendation(s): That the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Paragraphs listed below of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (W
[...]
Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/06/2023 Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board
	Minutes


	5 Forward Work Programme
	7 List of Approved Contractors
	8 Village Road, Village Gardens, Pentre Afan and Brooklyn Gardens (Revocation, Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at any time, Prohibition of Motor Vehicles Except for Access) Order 2023
	DWG Village Road Aberavon Proposed TROs Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2


	DWG Village Road Brooklyn Gardens Proposed TROs Appendix B
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2


	DWG Village Road TROs - IIA - Appendix C

	9 Streetscene Capital Funding 2023/24
	DWG IIA for Allocation of Streetscene Capital Funding

	10 Key Performance Indicators 2022/2023 – Quarter 4 (1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023)
	Appendix 1  - Q4 (2022-23)  Environment Cabinet Board Report
	DWG Appendix 2 - Qr 4 (2022-23) Environment Compliments  Complaints

	12 Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public
	13 Commercial Property Grant (CPG), Place Making Grant (PMG), Property Development Fund (PDF) and Valleys and Villages Prosperity Fund (VVPF) - Direct Award for Quantity Surveying (QS) Services (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	SB First Stage Assessment - QS services

	14 Option Agreement for the Grant of an Easement in Perpetuity for Road Widening and Electrical Apparatus Works in respect of the Proposed Mynydd Fforch Dwm Wind Farm Development in and around Tonmawr Port Talbot (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	Appendix A 23-0522-SITE 1
	Appendix A 23-0522-SITE 2
	Appendix A 23-0522-SITE 3
	SB Appendix B IIA - Option Agreement for Easement for Wind Farm at Tonmawr final)

	15 Proposed Agreement for Lease of Retail Unit 3 within the New Neath Town Centre Leisure and Retail Development to the Cherry Blossom Company Limited (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	Appendix A - Unit 3 Neath Retail Unit
	SB IIA First Stage Assessment - lease Unit 3 Neath Development




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

140723 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

14 JULY 2023 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley, W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Morris, D.Griffiths, S.Brennan, D.Phillips, A.Collins, J.Stevens, A.Harvey, 
S.Owen, A.Phillips, T.Rees and C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees: 
 
S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 

 
2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
It was explained that Agenda Item 14 of the circulated agenda pack, had 
been deferred from this meeting due to the need for more information in 
order to consider the report. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 



- 2 - 
 

140723 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 April 2023 and 2 June 2023 
be approved as an accurate record. 

 
5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received.  
 

7. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the List of 
Approved Contractors be amended as follows:-  
 
The following companies have passed the required assessments to be 
added to the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

Afan Treescapes Ltd (A075) 101, 111 

Integrex Ltd (I018) 61, 111 

 
The following company to be removed from the List of Approved 
Contractors, due to the nature of its business; Arboricultural Consultant. 
Consultancy work does not fall under the remit of the List of Approved 
Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

ArbTS (A046) 101 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List 
of Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 



- 3 - 
 

140723 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 

 
8. VILLAGE ROAD, VILLAGE GARDENS, PENTRE AFAN AND 

BROOKLYN GARDENS (REVOCATION, PROHIBITION OF WAITING, 
LOADING AND UNLOADING AT ANY TIME, PROHIBITION OF 
MOTOR VEHICLES EXCEPT FOR ACCESS) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision 
 

 Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
objections be upheld in part to the Village Road, Village Gardens, 
Pentre Afan and Brooklyn Gardens (Revocation, Prohibition of 
Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any Time, Prohibition of Motor 
Vehicles Except for Access) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A 
to the circulated report).  

 That the scheme be implemented as advertised, and an additional 
scheme be consulted upon (as detailed in Appendix B to the 
circulated report).  

 That the objectors will be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Orders were necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the 
interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 

 
9. STREETSCENE CAPITAL FUNDING 2023/24  

 
Decision 
 
Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment, 
that the proposed funding allocations set out in the circulated report be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To determine spending proposals with respect to ‘Environment Street 
Scene Improvement’ monies included in the capital budget for 2023- 24. 



- 4 - 
 

140723 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 

 
10. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2022/2023 – QUARTER 4 (1ST 

APRIL 2022 – 31ST MARCH 2023)  
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No 
12 and 13 below, the Chairperson agreed these could be raised at 
today’s meeting as urgent items pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Reason 
 
Due to the time element. 
 

12. ADDITION TO STREETCARE FEES AND CHARGES 2023/2024  
 
Decision 
 
Having due regard to the first integrated assessment, that an additional 
trade waste charge relating to Green Garden/Tree Cutting Wastes at a 
rate of £56.34/tonne be approved for implementation. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To agree an additional trade waste charge for the disposal of 
commercially generated garden waste for recycling. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 

 



- 5 - 
 

140723 

13. PROPOSED COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER – LAND AND 
BUILDINGS AT PONTNEDDFECHAN  
 
Decisions 
 

 Having due regard to the integrated impact screening assessment, 
that Members grant delegated authority to the Head of Property 
and Regeneration to commence the work necessary to prepare for 
Compulsory Purchase Order powers to be utilised by the Neath 
Port Talbot Council in respect of the land and buildings at 
Pontneddfechan, to facilitate the UK Government Levelling Up 
Fund Project  

 That a report be brought back to Members for approval to seek the 
Compulsory Purchase Order at the appropriate time. 

 
Reason for Decisions 
 
To ensure that the Council could deliver the Pontneddfechan LUF 
project. 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 
15. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY GRANT (CPG), PLACE MAKING GRANT 

(PMG), PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT FUND (PDF) AND VALLEYS 
AND VILLAGES PROSPERITY FUND (VVPF) - DIRECT AWARD FOR 
QUANTITY SURVEYING (QS) SERVICES (EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision 
 



- 6 - 
 

140723 

Having given regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, that approval 
be granted for the Council to make direct awards to Faithful and Gould 
and AHR Architects Ltd, for interim Quantity Surveying services for CPG, 
PMG, PDF & VVPF projects until the completion of the competitive 
procurement process. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To assist Regeneration in completing on PMG, PDF & VVPF projects 
whilst the limited funding was still available over the next two financial 
years 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 
 

16. OPTION AGREEMENT FOR THE GRANT OF AN EASEMENT IN 
PERPETUITY FOR ROAD WIDENING AND ELECTRICAL 
APPARATUS WORKS IN RESPECT OF THE PROPOSED MYNYDD 
FFORCH DWM WIND FARM DEVELOPMENT IN AND AROUND 
TONMAWR PORT TALBOT (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision 
 
That the report be deferred. 
 

17. PROPOSED AGREEMENT FOR LEASE OF RETAIL UNIT 3 WITHIN 
THE NEW NEATH TOWN CENTRE LEISURE AND RETAIL 
DEVELOPMENT TO THE CHERRY BLOSSOM COMPANY LIMITED 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision 
 
Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment, 
the granting of the agreement for lease and lease on the terms set out in 
the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The grant of the agreement for lease and lease will allow this prominently 
located vacant premises to be let and operated by a local company and 
provide an annual income for the Council. 
 



- 7 - 
 

140723 

Implementation of Decision  
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 

 
18. PROPOSED AGREEMENT FOR LEASE AND LEASE OF PART OF 

THE FORMER PRODUCTION AREA AT THE METAL BOX NEATH TO 
THREE SIXTY AQUACULTURE LIMITED (EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision 
 

 Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, that the granting of the Agreement for Lease and 
lease on the terms set out in the circulated report be approved; 

 That the Councils Contract Procedure Rules be excluded in 
accordance with rule 5, and that the Head of Property & 
Regeneration be granted delegated authority to directly award a 
contract to Andrew Scott Ltd for the works required at the 
remainder of the production unit. 

 
Reason for Decision 

 
The grant of the Agreement for lease and lease will allow for a 
substantial part of the former Production Area to be renovated, 
refurbished, and then let to a local company to grow and expand and 
provide an annual income for the Council. The direct award of the 
contract for works will provide value for money for the Council. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 
 

19. AGREEMENT FOR LEASE, GROUND LEASE, LICENCE TO BUILD 
AND OPTION TO PURCHASE OF LAND AND BUILDINGS KNOWN 
AS THE FORMER DAIRY SITE OFF CRIBBS ROW NEATH - ZOARS 
LIMITED (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision  
 
Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment, 
that the revised terms and conditions for the grant of the Agreement for 



- 8 - 
 

140723 

Lease, Ground Lease, Licence to Build and Option to Purchase to 
include provisions relating to the Council’s proposed active travel route 
scheme, as set out in the aforementioned report, be approved. This 
would be subject to provision that the approval of the Welsh Government 
is obtained in connection with compliance with the grant funding 
arrangements prior to the Council entering into the relevant 
documentation, and that if repayment of grant funding is required this will 
not exceed or be required in advance of the sums to be received from 
Zoars Ltd. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Agreement for Lease, Ground Lease, Licence to Build and Option to 
Purchase will enable an established local business to develop and 
expand its business through significant financial investment and include 
provisions relating to the Councils proposed active travel route scheme 
for the benefit of the Neath and wider community. 
 
Implementation of Decision 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 18 July 2023. 
 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


